Public Document Pack

L,q Dorset

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Tuesday, 24 September 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room D, South Walks House, South
Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1UZ (DT1 1EE for
sat nav)

Membership: (Quorum 3)
Councillors Cathy Lugg, David Morgan and Emma Parker

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road,
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on
01305 or Kate Critchel 01305 252234 kate.critchel@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

@ ooy FOr easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free
™ public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. Please refer to the
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at
meetings.

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request. Please
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public
council meetings.



AGENDA

Page No.

1 APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
2 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 3-6
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receiv
[...]
 person may, before the end
of the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to
give orally had they not been required to leave.

FOOTNOTE:
In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact

the Licensing Department at West Dorset District Council and they will be
provided with a full copy of the regulations on request.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce:
o the members of the sub-committee

Page 3



o the council officers present
o the parties and their representatives

2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items.

3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the
application, including details of any withdrawn representations.

4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their
case.

5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of
Police, Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be
invited to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they
may have.

7.  The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions.

8.  The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee. The
sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including any
letters of representation. Members of the public are asked to keep their
comments concise and to the point.

9. The Local Ward Member, if present, will be given an opportunity to
address the sub-committee.

10. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.

11. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have
been addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee
will withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private. The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and the
Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance.

12.  On returning the Chairman will:

o Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate
when it will be made)

o Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval;

Or

o Outline the reasons for the refusal

o Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the
day)

o Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court

Page 4



NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will
have regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The meeting will take place in public. However, the public can be excluded
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that
part of the meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5
?‘ Borsel Licensing Sub-Committee

Council
Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a
premises licence to be granted — The Old
Post Office, 16 West Street, Kingston, BH20
SLH

Date of Meeting: 24 September 2019
Portfolio Holder: Clir T Alford, Customer, Community and Regulatory Services
Local Member(s): Clir Cherry Brooks

Director: John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place

Executive Summary:

An application has made by Katherine Fitzgerald for a premises licence to be
granted to authorise the supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only.
Representations have been received and remain unresolved therefore a hearing by
the licensing Sub-Committee must be held to determine the application.

Equalities Impact Assessment:
N/A

Budget:
N/A

Risk Assessment:
N/A

Climate implications:
N/A

Other Implications:
Members will need to consider the application in light of the Council’s published
Statement of Licensing Policy.

Recommendation:
The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of written and oral
evidence and resolves to either:

e grant the premises licence in the terms sought by the applicant,
including such conditions as are consistent with the operating
schedule; or

e grant the premises licence as above but modified to such extent that
the Sub-Committee considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives; or

o refuse the application

Page 7



and give reasons for the decision.

Reason for Recommendation:
Dorset Council Scheme of Delegation.

Appendices:

1 — Application form and plans

2 — Proposed Operating Schedule
3 — Representations

Background Papers:

None

Officer Contact:

Name: lan Carter

Tel: 01929 557220

Email: ian.carter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

1. Further Information

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

The Old Post Office is centrally located within the village of Kingston.
The application seeks to authorise the sale of alcohol for consumption
off the premises only between the hours of 09.30 and 17:00 every day.
A copy of the application form and plans are attached as Appendix 1 to
this report and the steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the
licensing objectives are set out as Appendix 2 to this report.

Representations have been received from five interested parties and
copies of these representations are attached at Appendix 3. The
representations relate to all four licensing objectives, the prevention of
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public safety and
the protection of children from harm.

No representations have been received from any responsible authority

A mediation meeting has been held between the applicant and two of
the parties who have made representations. During the meeting the
application was amended by an additional condition offered in
response to the representation made by Corfe Castle Parish Council.
The condition is included within the proposed operating schedule
attached at Appendix 2.

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing

objectives in the interests of the local community, the Licensing Sub-
Committee must give appropriate weight to:

(a) the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives

Page 8




1.6

1.7

(b) the representations (including supporting information) presented by
all parties

(c) the statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003; and

(d) The Council’s statement of licensing policy.

All parties, the applicant or the person making the relevant
representation, may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub-
Committee to the Magistrates Court.

The current statutory guidance published by the Home Office and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy are available in full for
Members to view. The attention of Members is however specifically
requested to the following provisions.

2. Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

2.1

2.2

2.3

Alongside the promotion of the four licensing objectives the current
statutory guidance published by the Home Office identifies that the
legislation also supports a number of key aims and purposes that
include;

(a) Protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises.

(b) Recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed
premises play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory
burden on business, encouraging innovation and supporting
responsible premises.

The statutory guidance at paragraph 1.17 identifies the need for each
application to be considered on its own merits and that conditions must
be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the
events concerned. “This is essential to avoid the imposition of
disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on premises where
there is no need for such conditions.”

At paragraph 2.21 the statutory guidance states in respect of the public
nuisance objective “Beyond the immediate area surrounding the
premises, these are matters for the personal responsibility of
individuals under the law. An individual who engages in anti-social
behaviour is accountable in their own right.”

3. Dorset Council (Purbeck) Statement of Licensing Policy

3.1

3.2

The council’s statement of licensing policy at 6.4.2 clarifies that “The
licensing objectives are the only matters to be taken into account in
determining an application.”

At paragraph 6.5.1 the council’s statement of licensing policy states
“The Committee shall not consider the commercial need or demand for
additional licensed premises, other than to take account of any
cumulative impact upon the licensing objectives.”

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



2o A £ Fopoud (22134)

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 g -/(j£ 20

o
U‘.gilc Hi
AL
J

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly 1n block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

UWe 4 /mzeﬁ,mfééflq&&tl—b ________________________________

{Tnsetrnamefs) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Post
[...]
2 -oi. )2
Address Nodlgosctan Collpe
Corfe Cufilo

Posteode | B4720 S ID
Personal licence number (if known)
2213

Issuing licensing authority (if known) . N
Doret Comirs o DOriet Arcamrmcffeaw! .

e

Page 16



K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 9).

NONE -

L

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)

Day

Start

Finish

Mon

930

S-00

Tue

7 20

(oD

Wed

9- 2o

oD

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)
NONE -

930

§-0D

Fri

730

(ar4)

Sat

9.30

[ o0

Sun

750

$ oD

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
NOYE .

ok Pledde uce Dede hacrt A€
Ae?med' /o0 q‘af/o?% websilo

J. . opec
Pk s el

Page 17




M

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)
Tie Leewte ig reguesicd 0 Supgport tue Jole 67
G hawpges ocu.-/ p loceld]  Dorict produse.
retr il o 4 ogeuadl
ﬁ to ﬂowmd adedidl produd e
m & alcodl s tagelee/ ot # Tt

binod wTh 5Twe) locoll pr
b) The prevention of crime and disorder _
Froctuse woll be sdol de 1o b kauve.

Lt S et ea,mayea( b«.lfb!g/
onou.e or aLu’oTOCQJ /mme&/ei‘ wm

MUl regere To relt o Aefue Noled dhald
there de o gl ercuee o desovelo)

¢) Public safety

The tvepee koleley wlh refiie +o fetl
proclice b wmw% 2ol Ho  duporce WO
SppedSI fo  pode Nese ot o pblia

doL/a%

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Produc il be ol W gofte 4p ke hae . Au 5‘
nowde oy ditttrrbouce. al or adicls o

pgrecwdsef (g mldca,g but Ul be actn
oL.:Jcha«:d' Ml leecuce Lolpler %

e) The protection of children from harm

\fmﬁ eledlucl to pericnd v 1§ a&
[...]
t no sale of alcohol is made to any person where there
are grounds to believe that the sale will result in crime or disorder.

. The licence holder must ensure that Challenge 25 is operated at the premises where the
only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards,
such as a driving licence, passport or holographical marked PASS scheme identification
cards. Appropriate signage advising that the scheme is operation must be prominently
displayed.

. The licence holder must ensure that any customer placing an alcohol delivery order is
informed that they must be over 18 years of age and that an accepted proof of age will be
required to be produced on delivery.

. The licence holder must ensure that no delivery is made until an accepted proof of age has
been seen by the deliverer and that a record of such must be made and returned to the
premises manager.

. The licence holder must ensure that all internal doors between the licensed area and the

remainder of the premises are secured to prevent unsupervised access.

. The licence holder must ensure that no sale of alcohol shall be permitted unless the alcohol
to be supplied is clearly displayed and packaged as a gift item.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



John Pickford (9 The Lane Kingston)
Dear Licencing Authority,

| am writing to object to the request made by Kate Fitzgerald for permission to sell alcohol at her
premises at 16 West Street, Kingston, in the Parish of Corfe Castle.

In my view this application for an alcohol licence MUST be considered in the light of an application
made by Kate Fitzgerald in March 2018 to the Purbeck District Council planning authority for change-
of-use planning permission to convert the existing residential property at 16 West Street, Kingston,
into a shop.

The proposal then was to open a traditional village shop that would provide an amenity for the village
by selling basic convenience goods and groceries. Indeed the applicant sent a flyer to all Kingston
residents asking for information about the pre-existing village shop and post office (closed some 30 or
more years ago) and inviting suggestions about the type of produce which residents would like to see
for sale in the shop. In spite of concerns and strong opposition from a significant number of Kingston
residents, and especially from Number 16 West Street's immediate neighbours, Planning Permission
was granted. But at NO point did the applicant indicate last year that part of her plan for the property
was to use it as a base from which to sell alcohol.

Nearly 18 months on there is still no new village shop in existence and no new amenity available for
the village. But the applicant is now asking for permission to sell alcohol from her proposed shop,
which does not yet exist. Neither village residents nor the local authority are in any position therefore
to weigh the risks posed by this application for an alcohol licence against any kind of track record.

It has also become apparent that the applicant's core business plan is to open a hamper business,
based at 16 West Street. The only indication that any kind of trade is being conducted at the property
is the presence of hampers in the street-facing window.

| shall now outline my core objections to the licence application:
* A PUBLIC NUISANCE

The location for the proposed sale of alcohol is in the very heart of our village. It is close to the historic
village pump and to open areas, including stone steps down to the highway, a beautiful purbeck stone
flat-topped wall, and mown grassland adjacent to the wall. These are all areas where people can and
will gather, having purchased alcohol at Number 16 West Street, if a licence is granted. This
combination of openly accessible areas and the sale of alcohol has the potential to create a significant
public nuisance and to destroy the peace and tranquillity of this most unspoilt of Purbeck villages.
Moreover the applicant lives with her family at Woolgarston 2 miles away and as a non-resident of
Kingston will be in no position to ensure that any nuisance is detected and contained.

* PUBLIC SAFETY

The stone pavement immediately outside 16 West Street is elevated above the highway by approx. 2
metres and slopes steeply to the east. In winter with ice or frozen rain on the ground this area of
paving can be treacherous and in summer the high traffic volumes at certain times along West Street
mean that any pedestrian who is carrying or consuming alcohol risks collision with moving motorised
traffic and bicycles.

* PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM

From Easter until the end of the school year in July large numbers of children (aged mainly 14 to 16)
pass through Kingston (unaccompanied by adults) on Duke of Edinburgh Award organised hikes. The
presence of a venue selling alcohol, especially when combined in a "village shop" setting with other
less harmful items such as sweets, coffee and soft drinks, risks being a temptation too far for a small
minority of these children.

* PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

Page 25



Corfe Castle Parish Council
To whom it may concern.

Corfe Castle Parish Council were invited to submit comments regarding a Premises Licence
Application at The Old Post Office, Kingston, Dorset.

The Council have previously submitted comments when the planning application for change of use
was sought and the extract below is from the Officers Report;

Corfe Castle Parish Council

No objection to the proposal subject to listed building consent being sought, signage being
considered and all sales are strictly within the premises and not outside the premises

Officers Response

Listed Building Consent is not required for a change of use however any alterations either
internally, or externally, will require it. The applicant has been advised that this is the case. Any
signage will require Listed Building Consent and potentially separate Advertisement Consent. It is not
appropriate to condition that all goods purchased in the shop can only be consumed within the shop.

The Council are not aware that there is any secure wall/barrier between the shop and the rest of the
premises. They have not received any subsequent listed planning applications and on that basis they
submit the following comments in response to the Premises Licence Application;

The Council’s reservations about the application are that the premises is also used as an Air B-and-B
and there is no obvious secure separation between the licenced premises and the rest of the

property.

The Parish Council object to the application on the grounds that the building is currently in multiple use
and the premesis would not be a secure unit, this fails to promote the licensing committees objectives
of the protection of children from harm and the prevention of crime and disorder.

Page 26



Kingston already has an excellent public house and inn selling alcohol and food, and located only
about 25 metres from 16 West Street. The pub within its premises and walled garden is able to
"contain" any potential disorder linked to alcohol and thereby ensure that it does not "leak" into the
village. The premises at 16 West Street will not have that advantage of containment and there will be
a continuing risk throughout the day of alcohol related disorder spilling into the village.

It is important to make clear in this regard that during peak tourist periods such as the recent August
Bank Holiday visitor numbers in Kingston can be very high. The mix of freely available alcohol, large
numbers of people and open access to the village is a potentially volatile cocktail which no
responsible licencing authority should risk imposing on Kingston.

Page 27



To The Licencing Team — Dorset County Council

OBJECTION re application for alcohol Licence for premises at 16 West Street Kingston , Corfe Castle,
Wareham, Dorset.

As a neighbour we object to this application for an alcohol licence on the grounds of :
Public
[...]
hol saleis granted, we trust thatit can be applied only to the

luxury hampers prepared at the house and does not allow sale of alcohol to the

Mr & Mrs Gaffney, 4, The Lane Kingston, Corfe Castle 10 September 2019

Page 30




S PNEY Y [~ RN Y ANy 'S

| . 23 A6 208 KA g St
L TR SN
Deasfu, o
_.__{_v_«amw.g.d_mm/_\loﬁiomf:r“cﬁﬂaﬂa&y pCo5 S . _and [
o latd ladl< Ao LK n _(ﬂg_ausd_ﬁ_u—_ = ﬁ’ﬂﬂ-«a_ﬁ)c‘éfhbfcu{

o ubn the Bd_Polr 0ffte o+ No I o an
off l,l,L(E,.M{_P_L_J:C_._QLLL{M%_.M‘C_MM(_j_PL‘-L_L;\,__,
:‘IT\,\,e____\{_ML/_L@ca__ﬂa_,o.d_tf_t‘z_a_g_ﬂ_éﬁﬁf_ﬁ/i_%ﬂwzﬁ__-_.._..4 ; G
ﬁf,af:am,w c www‘qtm(,mg.?,gwMw_qy,_w,_:t_keﬂesa_c_eﬂ
ond_gaet_, L Loadd ’ C.M{_-c__/_\,o_i_{f._r_ﬁ_a_q:(_;\,ﬁ
WSlwel ond Afuntk /_a{,.(_f_atoiua_d_,ﬂ Sehois eSS

Blonaca Netey




James Pembroke

My wife and I bought 18 West Street, Kingston 24 years ago. We have lived there on and off
ever since and raised our children here. I was brought up on the Isle of Purbeck. Our house is
one third of a large detached building. 16 West Street makes up the other two thirds.

My objections in brief
1. The prevention of a public nuisance

The prevention of disorder and Public safety

Protection of children from harm

The permission granted in April 2018 was for a shop — not an online hamper business

This application is in breach of restrictive covenants on the property so the applicant

has no legal basis for making this application.

6. Is there a proven local need for the sale of alcohol to a small community with a
thriving pub?

7. There are other matters which contradict the officer’s report of April 2018 on her
original application to start a shop.

W AW

Background

On February 8th, 2018, Kate Fitzgerald of Woolgarston, applied for planning permission
‘The proposal is to re-open The Old Post Office, Kingston as a shop and tea shop. Request is
for change of use for the existing shop (which has been used as part of the residential
dwelling since 1990) to Al and A3. The retail outlet would sell food, d
[...]
s to pay special attention to the desirability of
preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of conservation areas. Case law has
confirmed that section 72 provides a strong statutory presumption in favour of preservation (i.e.
doing no harm). Section 72(1) is amplified in policy terms by the National Planning Policy
Framework (in particular paragraphs 132 and 137) with reference to the overlapping concept of
‘significance’ (heritage value) , and Policy LHH in the Purbeck Local Plan. The Kingston
Conservation Area Appraisal forms a key point of reference.

The building occupies a prominent position within the village and would have historically provided
an important local facility. Re-establishing a small shop here would potentially be both compatible
with the building (see Issue 1 above) and historic context, and would reintroduce some vitality to
the location. It seems reasonable to suppose that there might be some increase in visitor parking,
but given the small size of the shop it seems unlikely that this would be of such a scale or
magnitude that it would cause harm to the conservation area.

PRage 219 2



	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Application for a premises licence to be granted - The Old Post Office, 16 West Street, Kingston, BH20 5LH
	Appendix 1 v1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 v1




Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Cathy Lugg, David Morgan and Emma Parker

Apologies: None

Also present: Cllr Dragon, Mr Pickford and Mrs Gaffney (Interested Parties)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Ian Carter (Licensing Officer), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
and Jeremy Shute (Solicitor)

31.  Election of Chairman and Procedure for the meeting

It was proposed by Cllr C Lugg seconded by Cllr D Morgan 

Decision 

That Cllr E Parker be elected as Chairman for the meeting. Cllr Parker set out 
the procedure and process for the meeting.  There was also an opportunity to 
introduce all parties present at the meeting.

32.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

33.  Public Participation

Representations from interested parties detailed in the minute below.  

34.  Application for a premises licence to be granted - The Old Post Office, 
16 West Street, Kingston, BH20 5LH

The Licensing Officer set out an application made by Katherine Fitzgerald for 
a premises licence to be granted to authorise the supply of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises only.  

Members were advised that the Old Post Office was centrally located within 
the village of Kingston and that the applicant sought the authority to sell 
alcohol for consumption off the premises between the hours of 09.30 and 
17.00 every day. The operating schedule indicated an intention to sell alcohol 
that was locally produced and would be displayed and packaged as gift items, 
consistent with other items being sold from the shop premises, including gift 
hampers.  The operating schedule also indicated an intention to offer a 



2

delivery service in respect of such items of alcohol via orders being made by 
telephone and on-line.

There had been representations received from five interested parties and 
these representations related to all four of the licensing objectives.

The Licensing Officer confirmed that a mediation meeting had been held 
between the applicant and two of the interested parties who had made 
representations.  During that meeting the application was amended with 
additional conditions which were accepted by the applicant and these were 
set out at page 23 of the agenda papers.

It was confirmed that there had not been any  representations received from 
any responsible authority. 

The Chairman invited the applicant to address the sub-committee. The 
applicant advised that the application was for a small retail shop in a village 
location and to support website sales. The applicant confirmed that the 
alcohol sales from the shop would be clearly displayed in gift packaging and 
supplied as gift items  Gifts would be local produce, including local wines and 
products from small local micro-breweries.       

The applicant indicated that she had found the mediation meeting useful and 
welcomed the additional conditions to fully support the licensing objectives.                                                             

In response to questions from members, the applicant confirmed that the shop 
would not be acting as a traditional off-licence. Gifts would be hampered, 
boxed or in presentation bags. 

Cllr Dragon, representing Corfe Castle Parish Council addressed the sub-
committee expressing concerns that the premises was also being used as an 
Air B-and-B and there were no obvious secure separation between the 
proposed licenced premises and the rest of the property. It was the Parish 
Council’s view that as the building would have multiple use and the premises 
insecure, the application failed to meet the four licensing objectives. However, 
Mr Dragon understood that the proposed conditions did try to address this 
matter. 

Mr Pickford had made representations on the grounds of all four licensing 
objectives.  He advised the sub-committee that he objected to the shop, which 
was located in an historic village, as it had the potential to create a significant 
public nuisance.  This would destroy the peace and tranquillity of the area. 

He was concerned that during the summer months a number of children 
passed through the village on their Duke of Edinburgh Award and the 
presence of a venue selling alcohol would be a risk to these young people. 
He was concerned that people would purchase the products in store and then 
open and drink them in the street, creating trouble and disorder. There was 
also only one litter bin in the village and this was likely to fill up and overspill 
creating a public nuisance. 



3

Mr Pickford felt that the applicant was shifting the shop to a different purpose 
than that was advertised as part of the planning application. 

Members asked why he did not consider that the proposed conditions would 
address these issues and concerns. In response, Mr Pickford felt that it was a 
matter of trust, he had no confidence in the applicant’s proposal, was 
concerned about the implications to young people and whether the products 
would be gift wrapped as stated. 

Responding, the applicant confirmed that these were high-end products with 
expensive bottles of local vineyard wines and beers.  

Mrs Gaffney spoke to the sub-committee and advised that she welcomed the 
additional conditions.  In response to a question from Mrs Gaffney, the 
licensing Officer reported that any changes to the licence would need to be 
considered on its own merits, at the time, and if necessary a further sub-
committee would be heard to consider any proposed amendments.  He further 
advised that the Licensing authority had a rolling programme of inspection of 
premises, but the council also relied on local communities to report any issues 
of concern or non-compliance of licensing conditions.  The Licencing Authority 
would then investigate accordingly. 

The Chairman invited all parties to sum-up, following which the sub-committee 
adjourned at 10.40am.

On returning at 11.20am

The Legal Advisor, informed the meeting that he had joined the members in 
their private session, not to advise on the decision itself, but to offer advice on 
the wording of the decision notice. 

Decision 

The Sub-committee had considered carefully all of the documents presented 
to them and all of the oral and written representations made by the parties.  
The sub-committee had regard to the four Licensing Objectives, the Home 
Office Statutory Guidance and the Dorset Council (Purbeck) Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

Members noted the concerns of a number of local residents that the granting 
of this application will result in all four of the licensing objectives being 
undermined in some way.  These objectives being:

1. The prevention of crime and disorder
2. Public safety
3. The prevention of public nuisance
4. The protection of children from harm

However, the sub-committee found insufficient evidence before them to find 
that those concerns would be realised.



4

The manner in which the applicant intended to operate the alcohol side of the 
business was unlikely to put at risk any of the licensing objectives.  In this 
assessment the sub-committee had paid particular regard to the fact that the 
range of alcohol items would be limited to local products and would be 
targeted at customers wishing to buy such items as gifts.  

Members found that  the concerns expressed by those objecting to the 
application would be dealt with by the granting of the licence and attaching the 
conditions proposed.  

The sub-committee therefore granted the premises licence in the terms 
sought by the applicant and attached the proposed conditions.  These 
conditions were consistent with and tailored to the particular characteristics of 
the proposed business, as set out in the operating schedule, and were 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

The compliance with these conditions would ensure the licensing 
objectives were not undermined.

That is the Sub-committee’s decision. 

Review of Premises Licence 
If a responsible authority or any person is concerned that one or more of the 
licensing objectives are being undermined they may apply to the authority for 
a review of the licence.

Right of Appeal:

A letter of decision shall be sent to all parties shortly after the meeting. Any 
party who wishes to appeal the decision has 21 days from the date of receipt 
of the letter to submit an appeal to Weymouth Magistrates Court, Westwey 
Road, Weymouth, DT4 8BS. 

35.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items to report

36.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.25 am

Chairman



5


